

Evoca Nordic ApS

**C.F. Tietgens Boulevard 19
5220 Odense SØ**

CVR no. 37 80 48 19

Annual report for 2023

Adopted at the annual general
meeting on 28 June 2024

Stefano Barato
chairman

Table of contents

	Page
Statements	
Statement by management on the annual report	1
Independent auditor's report	2
Management's review	
Company details	5
Financial highlights	6
Management's review	7
Financial statements	
Accounting policies	10
Income statement 1 January 2023 - 31 December 2023	16
Balance sheet at 31 December 2023	17
Statement of changes in equity	19
Notes	20

Statement by management on the annual report

The Board of directors and Executive Board have today discussed and approved the annual report of Evoca Nordic ApS for the financial year 1 January - 31 December 2023.

The annual report is prepared in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act.

In our opinion, the financial statements give a true and fair view of the company's financial position at 31 December 2023 and of the results of the company's operations for the financial year 1 January - 31 December 2023.

In our opinion, management's review includes a fair review of the matters dealt with in the management's review.

Management recommends that the annual report should be approved by the company in general meeting.

Odense, 28 June 2024

Executive Board

Søren Lind Mikkelsen
CEO

Board of directors

Stefano Barato
chairman

Enoel Rocchetti
deputy chairman

Søren Lind Mikkelsen

Independent auditor's report

To the shareholder of Evoca Nordic ApS

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Evoca Nordic ApS for the financial year 1 January - 31 December 2023, which comprise a summary of significant accounting policies, income statement, balance sheet, statement of changes in equity and notes. The financial statements are prepared under the Danish Financial Statements Act.

In our opinion, the financial statements give a true and fair view of the company's financial position at 31 December 2023 and of the results of the company's operations for the financial year 1 January - 31 December 2023 in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs) and the additional requirements applicable in Denmark. Our responsibilities under those standards and requirements are further described in the "Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements" section of our report. We are independent of the company in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants' Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (IESBA Code) and the additional requirements applicable in Denmark, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and IESBA Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Management's responsibilities for the financial statements

Management is responsible for the preparation of financial statements, that give a true and fair view in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of the financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the financial statements unless management either intends to liquidate the company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Independent auditor's report

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs and the additional requirements applicable in Denmark will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs and the additional requirements applicable in Denmark, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the financial statements and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and contents of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that gives a true and fair view.

Independent auditor's report

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

Statement on management's review

Management is responsible for management's review.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover management's review, and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read management's review and, in doing so, consider whether management's review is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained during the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

Moreover, it is our responsibility to consider whether management's review provides the information required under the Danish Financial Statements Act.

Based on the work we have performed, we conclude that management's review is in accordance with the financial statements and has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Danish Financial Statements Act. We did not identify any material misstatement of management's review.

Odense, 28 June 2024

Deloitte
statsautoriseret revisionsaktieselskab
CVR no. 33 96 35 56

Bo Damgaard Hansen
State Authorised Public Accountant
mne34543

Company details

The company

Evoca Nordic ApS
C.F. Tietgens Boulevard 19
5220 Odense SØ

Telephone: 72186000

Website: www.evocagroup.com

CVR no.: 37 80 48 19

Reporting period: 1 January - 31 December 2023

Domicile: Odense

Board of directors

Stefano Barato, chairman
Enoel Rocchetti, deputy chairman
Søren Lind Mikkelsen

Executive Board

Søren Lind Mikkelsen, CEO

Auditors

Deloitte
statsautoriseret revisionsaktieselskab
Tværkajen 5
5100 Odense C

Bankers

Nordea Bank
Strandgade 3
0900 København C

Financial highlights

Seen over a 5-year period, the development of the Company may be described by means of the following financial highlights:

	2023	2022	2021	2020	2019
	TDKK	TDKK	TDKK	TDKK	TDKK
Key figures					
Revenue	375.992	352.321	349.600	406.245	452.456
Gross profit	83.644	81.430	70.123	83.150	84.098
Profit/loss before net financials	55.943	53.986	43.003	52.828	51.559
Net financials	-2.846	924	-1.724	-2.915	-3.217
Profit/loss for the year	40.740	42.395	32.059	38.373	37.191
Balance sheet					
Balance sheet total	171.647	203.666	194.859	200.468	215.479
Equity	111.210	110.643	97.837	106.508	117.610
Number of employees	27	26	28	32	34
Financial ratios					
Gross margin	22,2%	23,1%	20,1%	20,5%	18,6%
EBIT margin	14,9%	15,3%	12,3%	13,0%	11,4%
Solvency ratio	64,8%	54,3%	50,2%	53,1%	54,6%
Return on equity	36,7%	40,7%	31,4%	34,2%	31,3%
Target figures for the underrepresented gender					
Board of Directors					
Total number of members	3	3	3	3	3
Percentage of underrepresented gender	1	1	1	1	1
Target figure in percentage	33,3	33,3	33,3	33,3	33,3

The financial ratios are calculated in accordance with the Danish Finance Society's recommendations and guidelines. For definitions, see the summary of significant accounting policies.

Management's review

Business review

Evoca Nordic ApS is part of Evoca Group, a global leader in professional coffee machines (Ho.Re.Ca), other hot and cold beverage and food vending machines (Impulse), with particular focus on espresso coffee and with fast-developing presence in coffee machines for the offices (Office Coffee Service) and food service agreements. The group designs, engineers, develops, manufactures, customizes, assembles and distributes a broad range of professional coffee and impulse machines.

Unusual matters

The company's financial position at 31 December 2023 and the results of its operations for the financial year ended 31 December 2023 are not affected by any unusual matters.

Expected development of the company, including specific prerequisites and uncertainties

The company is expecting the turnover and the profit and loss for 2024 to be in line with what was realised in 2023.

Research and development activities in or for the company

In line with the increasing focus on environmental and energy issues associated with the acquisition and operation of its products, the Company constantly strives to further develop its product portfolio to ensure that it is as energy and environmentally friendly as possible.

Profit/(loss) for the year relative to the expectations most recently expressed

The company's income statement for the year ended at 31 December 2023 shows a profit of DKK 40.740.453 and the balance sheet shows equity of DKK 111.210.226

The revenue increased from 352.321 Tkr. in 2022 to 375.992 Tkr. in 2023.

The result is considered satisfactory.

Description of the company's use of financial instruments

The company's exposure to price, credit, liquidity and cash flow risks

The price of the materials used in the company's product may be subject to fluctuations due to a number of factors beyond our control. Competitors will be subject to the same changes in cost. Raising material cost can therefore be recognised in the sales price. The company regularly evaluates the risk of default on receivables.

The company sees no risk in this regard.

The Company's currency risks are hedged at group level through the Treasury Department at Group Headquarters. The Company does, however, hedge the currency exposure of sales to US. Other foreign exchange risks relate to receivables denominated in EUR, GBP and USD.

Management's review

Statutory corporate social responsibility, cf. section 99a of the Danish Financial Statement act.

The Company does not have a separate social responsibility policy as per the rules of §99a in the Danish Financial Statements Act.

Evoca Nordic ApS is part of the Evoca Group, understood as the "Evoca S.p.A." Parent Company and the companies controlled by it. On behalf of the whole group, Evoca S.p.A. annually prepares a sustainability report. Please find more information about this work- in the group sustainability report, which is available for download at:

<https://www.evocagroup.com/en/sustainability/our-reports>

Description of the company's business model

The Company's main activities are sales of Wittenborg products and the Italian parent Company's Necta products in the Nordic markets. Furthermore the logistical and sales responsibility for one of the Group's key account customers lies within the area of responsibility of the Danish Company.

The Company is concentrating its activities on distribution and sale of products within the three technologies for dispensing hot beverages: freshly brewed coffee and tea, instant powdered products, and espresso bean to cup.

The development and manufacturing activities of Wittenborg products have been outsourced to the parent Company in Italy.

Report on the gender composition in management, cf. section 99b of the Danish Financial Statement act.

Board of Directors

Information on equal distribution of women and men

Status of achievement of target figure of underrepresented gender

At a board meeting the 31 March 2014 a policy regarding the gender diversity in the Board of Directors was adopted. This entails, that if the board members, elected by the shareholders, are 3 or less, at least 33,3% shall be the underrepresented gender. If the board members, elected by the shareholders, are more than 3, at least 40% shall be the underrepresented gender. The purpose of the policy is to ensure the representation of both genders in the Company's Board of Directors during a certain period of time.

During the current financial year, this policy was fully adopted in the Company.

As the Company has less than 50 employees the policy only includes the board members elected by the shareholders.

Management's review

Statement of policy for data ethics

Statement on the basis of opting out of the statement of policy for data ethics

The processing of personal data is not a critical part of and neither closely linked to the companies' business activities. As a B2B company with no transactions with private customers, the company only processes personal data in respect of customers and suppliers to a very limited extent – and only for customer/supplier administration purposes. The processing of personal data mainly relates to the internal activities involving employees' personal data for HR administration purposes.

Thus, we do not use data to track movements or consumer preferences of any private individuals nor do we use machine learning, AI or similar to profile customers, employees or other private individuals.

Accounting policies

The annual report of Evoca Nordic ApS for 2023 has been prepared in accordance with the provisions of the Danish Financial Statements Act applying to large enterprises of reporting class C.

The accounting policies applied are consistent with those of last year.

The annual report for 2023 is presented in DKK

Basis of recognition and measurement

Income is recognised in the income statement as earned, including value adjustments of financial assets and liabilities. All expenses, including amortisation, depreciation and impairment losses, are also recognised in the income statement.

Assets are recognised in the balance sheet when it is probable that future economic benefits will flow to the company and the value of the asset can be measured reliably.

Liabilities are recognised in the balance sheet when it is probable that future economic benefits will flow from the company and the value of the liability can be measured reliably.

On initial recognition, assets and liabilities are measured at cost. On subsequent recognition, assets and liabilities are measured as described below for each individual accounting item.

On recognition and measurement, allowance is made for predictable losses and risks which occur before the annual report is presented and which confirm or invalidate matters existing at the balance sheet date.

Income statement

Revenue

Income from the sale of goods for resale and finished goods is recognised in the income statement, provided that the transfer of risk, usually on delivery to the buyer, has taken place and that the income can be measured reliably and is expected to be received.

Revenue is measured at the fair value of the agreed consideration, excluding VAT and other indirect taxes. Revenue is net of all types of discounts granted.

Cost of productions

Production costs comprise cost of sales for the financial year, including ordinary write-down of inventories and other costs incurred to earn revenue for the financial year, including wages and salaries.

Accounting policies

Distribution costs

Distribution costs comprise costs incurred to distribute goods sold during the year and to carry through sales campaigns, etc. in the year, including costs related to sales staff, advertising, exhibitions and amortisation of distribution- and sales-related activities.

Administrative costs

Administrative expenses comprise expenses incurred in the year related to management, administrative staff, office premises, office expenses, depreciation, etc.

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment of intangible assets and property, plant and equipment

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment of intangible assets and property, plant and equipment comprise the year's depreciation, amortisation and impairment of intangible assets and property, plant and equipment.

Financial income and expenses

Financial income and expenses are recognised in the income statement at the amounts that relate to the financial year. Net financials include interest income and expenses, realised and unrealised capital/exchange gains and losses on securities, liabilities and foreign currency transactions, amortisation of financial assets and liabilities and surcharges and allowances under the Danish Tax Prepayment Scheme, etc.

Tax on profit/loss for the year

The company is subject to the Danish rules on compulsory joint taxation. The current Danish income tax is allocated among the jointly taxed entities proportionally to their taxable income (full allocation with a refund concerning tax losses).

Tax for the year, which comprises the current tax charge for the year and changes in the deferred tax charge, is recognised in the income statement as regards the portion that relates to the profit/loss for the year and directly in equity as regards the portion that relates to entries directly in equity.

Balance sheet

Intangible assets

Intellectual property rights etc.

Intellectual property rights etc. comprise development projects completed and in progress with related intellectual property rights, acquired intellectual property rights and prepayments for intangible assets.

Accounting policies

Development projects on clearly defined and identifiable products and processes, for which the technical rate of utilisation, adequate resources and potential future market or development opportunity in the enterprise can be established, and where the intention is to manufacture, market or apply the product or process in question, are recognised as intangible assets. Other development costs are recognised as costs in the income statement as incurred.

The cost of development projects comprise costs such as salaries and amortisation that are directly and indirectly attributable to the developments projects.

Indirect production costs in the form of indirect attributable staff costs and amortisation of intangible assets and depreciation on property, plant and equipment used in the development process are recognised in cost based on time spent on each project..

Completed development projects are amortised on a straight-line basis using the estimated useful lives of the assets. The amortisation period is 5 years. For development projects protected by intellectual property rights, the maximum amortisation period is the remaining duration of the relevant rights. Development projects are written down to the lower of recoverable amount and carrying amount.

An amount corresponding to the capitalized development costs incurred after 1 January 2016 is recognized under the item "Reserve for development costs" under equity. The reserve is reduced by depreciation.

Tangible assets

Items of plant and machinery and fixtures and fittings, tools and equipment are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses.

The depreciable amount is cost less the expected residual value at the end of the useful life.

Cost comprises the purchase price and any costs directly attributable to the acquisition until the date when the asset is available for use.

Interest expenses on loans are not included in cost.

Straight-line depreciation is provided on the basis of the following estimated useful lives of the assets:

	Useful life
Plant and machinery	Up to 8 years
Other fixtures and fittings, tools and equipment	Up to 5 years
Leasehold improvements	Up to 10 years

Accounting policies

Assets costing less than DKK 32.000 are expensed in the year of acquisition.

The useful life and residual value are re-assessed annually. A change is accounted for as an accounting estimate, and the impact on amortisation/depreciation is recognised going forward.

Leases

All leases are operating leases. Payments relating to operating leases and any other leases are recognised in the income statement over the term of the lease. The company's total liabilities relating to operating leases and other rent agreements are disclosed under 'Contingencies, etc.'

Investments in subsidiaries, associates and participating interests

Investment in subsidiaries, associates and participating interests are measured at cost. If cost exceeds the recoverable amount, a write-down is made to this lower value.

Stocks

Stocks are measured at cost using the FIFO method. Where the net realisable value is lower than the cost, inventories are recognised at this lower value.

The cost of goods for resale, raw materials and consumables comprises the purchase price plus delivery costs.

The cost of finished goods and work in progress includes the cost of raw materials, consumables, direct cost of labour and production/production overheads.

Production overheads include the indirect cost of materials, wages and salaries as well as maintenance and depreciation of production machinery, buildings and equipment and expenses relating to plant administration and management. Borrowing costs are not recognised in the cost.

The net realisable value of stocks is calculated as the expected selling price less direct costs of completion and expenses incurred to effect the sale. The net realisable value is determined taking into account marketability, obsolescence and expected selling price movements.

Receivables

Receivables are measured at amortised cost.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash and deposits at banks.

Equity

Dividends

Proposed dividends are disclosed as a separate item under equity. Dividends are recognised as a liability when declared by the annual general meeting of shareholders.

Accounting policies

Provisions

Other provisions comprise anticipated costs of non-recourse guarantee commitments etc. Provisions are recognised when - in consequence of an event occurred before or on the balance sheet date - the company has a legal or constructive obligation and it is probable that economic benefits must be given to settle the obligation.

Other provisions are recognised and measured as the best estimate of the expenses required to settle the liabilities at the balance sheet date. Provisions that are estimated to mature more than one year after the balance sheet date are measured at their discounted value.

Income tax and deferred tax

Deferred tax is measured according to the liability method in respect of temporary differences between the carrying amount of assets and liabilities and their tax base, calculated on the basis of the planned use of the asset and settlement of the liability, respectively. Deferred tax is measured at net realisable value.

Liabilities

Liabilities, which include trade payables, payables to group entities and other payables, are measured at amortised cost, which is usually equivalent to nominal value.

Foreign currency translation

On initial recognition, foreign currency transactions are translated applying the exchange rate at the transaction date. Receivables, payables and other monetary items denominated in foreign currencies that have not been settled at the balance sheet date are translated using the exchange rate at the balance sheet date. Exchange differences that arise between the rate at the transaction date and the one in effect at the payment date, or the rate at the balance sheet date are recognised in the income statement as financial income or financial expenses. Property, plant and equipment, intangible assets, inventories and other non-monetary assets that have been purchased in foreign currencies are translated using historical rates

Derivative financial instruments

On initial recognition in the balance sheet, derivative financial instruments are measured at cost and subsequently at fair value. Positive and negative fair values of derivative financial instruments are included in 'Other receivables' or 'Other payables', respectively.

Fair value adjustments of derivative financial instruments designated as and qualifying for recognition as a fair value hedge of recognised assets or liabilities are recognised in the income statement together with fair value adjustments of the hedged asset or liability.

Accounting policies

Fair value adjustments of derivative financial instruments designated as and qualifying for hedging of future cash flows are recognised in other receivables or other payables and in the fair value reserve under 'Equity'. If the future transaction results in recognition of assets or liabilities, amounts previously recognised in equity are transferred to the cost of the asset or the liability, respectively. If the future transaction results in income or expenses, amounts previously recognised in equity are transferred to the income statement in the period in which the hedged item affects the income statement.

As for derivative financial instruments that do not qualify for hedge accounting, fair value adjustments are recognised in the income statement on a current basis.

Cash flow statement

No cash flow statement has been prepared, as the parent company's cash flows are included in the consolidated cash flow statement, see section 86(4) of the Danish Financial Statements Act.

Financial Highlights

Definitions of financial ratios.

Gross margin ratio	$\frac{\text{Gross Profit} \times 100}{\text{Revenue}}$
EBIT margin	$\frac{\text{Profit/loss before financials} \times 100}{\text{Revenue}}$
Solvency ratio	$\frac{\text{Equity at year end} \times 100}{\text{Total assets}}$
Return on equity	$\frac{\text{Net profit for the year} \times 100}{\text{Average equity}}$

Income statement 1 January 2023 - 31 December 2023

	<u>Note</u>	<u>2023</u> DKK	<u>2022</u> DKK
Revenue	1	375.991.949	352.321.495
Cost of productions		<u>-292.347.734</u>	<u>-270.891.409</u>
Gross profit		83.644.215	81.430.086
Distribution costs		-16.184.190	-15.648.547
Administrative costs		<u>-11.517.039</u>	<u>-11.795.458</u>
Profit/loss before financial income and expenses		55.942.986	53.986.081
Financial income	4	1.184.120	3.726.314
Financial costs	5	<u>-4.029.770</u>	<u>-2.802.001</u>
Profit/loss before tax		53.097.336	54.910.394
Tax on profit/loss for the year	6	<u>-12.356.883</u>	<u>-12.515.496</u>
Net profit/loss for the year		<u>40.740.453</u>	<u>42.394.898</u>
Distribution of profit	7		

Balance sheet at 31 December 2023

	Note	2023 DKK	2022 DKK
Assets			
Completed development projects		459.334	1.216.551
Development projects in progress		13.472.666	6.193.793
Intangible assets	8	13.932.000	7.410.344
Plant and machinery	9	0	0
Other fixtures and fittings, tools and equipment	9	304.565	76.756
Leasehold improvements	9	104.854	138.694
Tangible assets		409.419	215.450
Investments in associates	10	52.229.844	52.229.844
Deposits	11	581.857	540.403
Fixed asset investments		52.811.701	52.770.247
Total non-current assets		67.153.120	60.396.041
Finished goods and goods for resale		38.971.143	29.880.945
Stocks		38.971.143	29.880.945
Trade receivables		27.775.197	37.157.002
Receivables from group companies		1.744.929	329.783
Other receivables	12	913.840	708.801
Deferred tax asset	14	0	309.123
Receivables		30.433.966	38.504.709
Cash at bank and in hand		35.088.762	74.884.324
Total current assets		104.493.871	143.269.978
Total assets		171.646.991	203.666.019

Balance sheet at 31 December 2023

	Note	2023 DKK	2022 DKK
Equity and liabilities			
Share capital		20.000.000	20.000.000
Reserve for development expenditure		10.866.961	5.780.070
Reserve for current value adjustments of currency gains		80.327	253.382
Retained earnings		62.398.888	44.609.376
Proposed dividend for the year		17.864.050	40.000.000
Equity	13	<u>111.210.226</u>	<u>110.642.828</u>
Provision for deferred tax	14	1.384.516	0
Other provisions	15	4.935.000	4.860.000
Total provisions		<u>6.319.516</u>	<u>4.860.000</u>
Trade payables		2.085.209	2.693.058
Payables to group companies		32.438.082	62.846.803
Corporation tax		10.618.813	12.135.404
Other payables		8.975.145	10.487.926
Total current liabilities		<u>54.117.249</u>	<u>88.163.191</u>
Total liabilities		<u>54.117.249</u>	<u>88.163.191</u>
Total equity and liabilities		<u>171.646.991</u>	<u>203.666.019</u>

Statement of changes in equity

	Share capital	Reserve for development expenditure	Reserve for current value adjustments of currency gains	Retained earnings	Proposed dividend for the year	Total
Equity at 1 January 2023	20.000.000	5.780.070	253.382	44.609.376	40.000.000	110.642.828
Ordinary dividend paid	0	0	0	0	-40.000.000	-40.000.000
Fair value adjustment of hedging instruments	0	0	-173.055	0	0	-173.055
Net profit/loss for the year	0	5.086.891	0	17.789.512	17.864.050	40.740.453
Equity at 31 December 2023	20.000.000	10.866.961	80.327	62.398.888	17.864.050	111.210.226

Notes

	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
	DKK	DKK
1 Revenue		
Scandinavia	133.455.216	129.253.966
Other Europa	213.417.579	167.744.334
Overseas	23.989.817	50.446.842
Intercompany	5.129.337	4.846.353
Total revenue	<u>375.991.949</u>	<u>352.291.495</u>

Evoca Nordic ApS only operate with one segment.

2 Fee to auditors appointed at the general meeting

Deloitte:

Audit fee	216.337	215.000
Tax advisory services	3.150	34.000
	<u>219.487</u>	<u>249.000</u>

Notes

	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
	DKK	DKK
3 Staff		
Wages and Salaries	14.747.809	14.768.673
Pensions	1.347.177	1.111.968
Other social security expenses	611.306	608.759
	<u>16.706.292</u>	<u>16.489.400</u>

Wages and Salaries, pensions and other social security expenses are recognised in the following items:

Cost of sales	1.911.812	1.846.853
Distribution expenses	12.530.779	12.317.788
Administrative expenses	2.263.701	2.324.759
	<u>16.706.292</u>	<u>16.489.400</u>

Including remuneration to the executive board and Board of directors of:

Executive Board and board of directors	<u>1.110.701</u>	<u>921.082</u>
	<u>1.110.701</u>	<u>921.082</u>

Number of fulltime employees on average	<u>27</u>	<u>26</u>
---	-----------	-----------

With reference to the Danish Financial Statement act. cf. section 98b, 3 remuneration to the executive Board and Board of directors is combined.

4 Financial income

Interest received from group companies	113.690	14.221
Other financial income	1.053.310	199.453
Exchange adjustments	17.120	0
Other adjustments of financial income	0	3.512.640
	<u>1.184.120</u>	<u>3.726.314</u>

Notes

	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
	DKK	DKK
5 Financial costs		
Other financial costs	3.083.175	2.802.001
Other adjustments of financial expenses	946.595	0
	<u>4.029.770</u>	<u>2.802.001</u>
6 Tax on profit/loss for the year		
Current tax for the year	10.556.492	12.141.965
Deferred tax for the year	1.742.450	300.335
Adjustment of tax concerning previous years	57.941	73.196
	<u>12.356.883</u>	<u>12.515.496</u>
7 Distribution of profit		
Proposed dividend for the year	17.864.050	40.000.000
Transferred to reserve for development expenditure	5.086.891	1.805.263
Retained earnings	17.789.512	589.635
	<u>40.740.453</u>	<u>42.394.898</u>

Notes

8 Intangible assets

	Completed development projects	Development projects in progress
Cost at 1 January 2023	75.597.738	6.193.793
Additions for the year	523.637	7.802.510
Disposals for the year	-42.375.066	0
Transfers for the year	0	-523.637
Cost at 31 December 2023	33.746.309	13.472.666
Impairment losses and amortisation at 1 January 2023	74.381.187	0
Depreciation for the year	1.280.854	0
Reversal of depreciation of sold assets	-42.375.066	0
Impairment losses and amortisation at 31 December 2023	33.286.975	0
Carrying amount at 31 December 2023	459.334	13.472.666

Special assumptions regarding development projects.

The development of new machines is outsourced to group companies in Italy. Development projects concern the development of new machines for the coffee and vending industry. There are the necessary resources available for development, which are continuously tested in relation to specific customer and market aspirations, thus ensuring the desired result. Sales of new products are expected for existing and new customers. Prior to launching the projects, the company has investigated the need and requirement specification at the customers.

Notes

9 Tangible assets

	Plant and machinery	Other fixtures and fittings, tools and equipment	Leasehold improvements
Cost at 1 January 2023	265.794	5.574.129	959.715
Additions for the year	0	285.068	67.780
Cost at 31 December 2023	265.794	5.859.197	1.027.495
Impairment losses and depreciation at 1 January 2023	265.794	5.497.373	821.021
Depreciation for the year	0	57.259	101.620
Impairment losses and depreciation at 31 December 2023	265.794	5.554.632	922.641
Carrying amount at 31 December 2023	0	304.565	104.854

Notes

	<u>2023</u> DKK	<u>2022</u> DKK
10 Investments in associates		
Cost at 1 January 2023	<u>52.229.844</u>	<u>52.229.844</u>
Cost at 31 December 2023	<u>52.229.844</u>	<u>52.229.844</u>
Carrying amount at 31 December 2023	<u>52.229.844</u>	<u>52.229.844</u>

Investments in associates are specified as follows:

<u>Name</u>	<u>Registered office</u>	<u>Ownership interest</u>	<u>Equity</u>	<u>Profit/loss for the year</u>
Evoca Iberia S.L.	Madrid	39,70%	13.755.326	39.468

Equity and profit/loss is in EUR.

Notes

11 Fixed asset investments

	<u>Deposits</u>
Cost at 1 January 2023	540.403
Additions for the year	<u>41.454</u>
Cost at 31 December 2023	<u>581.857</u>
Carrying amount at 31 December 2023	<u><u>581.857</u></u>

12 Other receivables

	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
	DKK	DKK
Prepaid expenses	810.857	144.148
Other receivables	<u>102.983</u>	<u>564.653</u>
	<u><u>913.840</u></u>	<u><u>708.801</u></u>

13 Equity

The share capital consists of 20.000 shares of a nominal value of DKK 1.000. No shares carry any special rights.

There have been no changes in the share capital during the last 5 years.

Notes

	2023	2022
	DKK	DKK
14 Provision for deferred tax		
Provision for deferred tax at 1 January 2023	309.123	725.251
Deferred tax recognised in income statement	-1.742.450	-300.335
Deferred tax recognised in equity	48.811	-115.793
Provision for deferred tax at 31 December 2023	-1.384.516	309.123
Provisions for deferred tax on:		
Intangible assets	3.065.040	1.630.275
Property, plant and equipment	-90.633	-134.046
Inventories	-520.231	-801.005
Other provisions	-1.085.700	-1.069.200
Other taxable temporary differences	22.656	64.853
Transferred to deferred tax asset	0	309.123
	1.384.516	0
Deferred tax asset		
Calculated tax asset	0	309.123
Carrying amount	0	309.123
15 Other provisions		
Balance at beginning of year at 1 January 2023	4.860.000	4.510.000
Provision in year	75.000	350.000
Balance at 31 December 2023	4.935.000	4.860.000

The company provides warranties on some of its products and is therefore obliged to repair or replace goods which are not satisfactory.

Notes

	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
	DKK	DKK
16 Rent and lease liabilities		
Rent and lease liabilities		
Operating lease liabilities.		
Total future lease payments:		
Within 1 year	3.056.966	1.903.483
Between 1 and 5 years	<u>8.632.123</u>	<u>831.854</u>
	<u>11.689.089</u>	<u>2.735.337</u>

17 Contingent liabilities

The company participates in a Danish joint taxation arrangement in which Evoca Holding Denmark ApS serves as the administration company. According to the joint taxation provisions of the Danish Corporation Tax Act, the Company is therefore jointly liable for income taxes etc for the jointly taxed companies and also for obligations, if any, relating to the withholding of tax on interests, royalties and dividend for the jointly taxed companies.

In 2019 the parent company Evoca S.P.A issued EUR 550 million aggregate principal amount of floating rate senior secured Notes.

Evoca Nordic ApS has provided security in support of the notes. Carrying amount of pledged bank accounts 34.485.205 DKK

18 Financial instruments

Recognised transactions

Hedging of recognised transactions primarily includes receivables and payables.

<u>Currency</u>	<u>Payment</u>	<u>Receivables</u>	<u>Payables</u>	<u>Hedged through</u>	<u>Netposition</u>
		DKK	DKK	DKK	DKK
EUR	USD	<u>102.983</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
		<u>102.983</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>

Notes

19 Related parties and ownership structure

Controlling interest

The company's immediate parent company is:
Evoca Holding Denmark ApS, C.F. Tietgens Bloulevard 19, 5220 Odense SØ, Denmark:

The company's ultimate parent company is:
Evoca S.p.A., Via Roma 24, 24030 Valbrembo, Italy.

Other related parties

Other related parties with whom Evoca Nordic ApS has had transactions in 2023:
Sister companies in Italy, Germany, France, Great Britain, Poland, Spain, Canada & Holding Company in Denmark

Transactions

Transaction between related parties and Evoca Nordic ApS in 2023:

Revenue DKK 5.129.334,-
Production cost (incl. R&D) DKK 295.761.162,-
Service fees DKK 6.674.058,-
Interest income DKK 113.689,-

Receivables DKK 1.744.929,-
Payables DKK 32.438.082,-

Consolidated financial statements

The company is reflected in the group report as the parent company
Evoca S.p.A., Via Roma 24, 24030 Valbrembo, Italy.

20 Events after the balance sheet date

No events have occurred after the balance sheet date to this date, which would influence the evaluation of this annual report.